1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

Annualized Dividend per Common Share

2020 Dividend Increase of $0.08 Per Share to $1.52

Sensitivity: Confidential

1. Grow organic revenue at a sustainable mid-single digit level

2. Deploy remaining ~$800 million reinvestment fund

• Targeting acquisitions that strengthen our value proposition, advance our platform strategy and extend to

highly adjacent market segments

3. Build on our strengths by executing on key focus areas

• Continuing to embed AI and machine learning technology in our solutions to further strengthen our position

• Investing in our platform strategy by building a cloud-based integrated & open ecosystem

• Focusing on further improving sales performance & productivity

• Digital – building end-to-end capabilities to simplify the buying, renewal and upgrade processes

14

2020 Key Priorities

FINANCIAL REVIEW

STEPHANE BELLO

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

15

Sensitivity: Confidential

Fourth-Quarter & Full-Year 2019

Revenues - Legal, Corporates, Tax & Accounting

16

($ millions) Fourth Quarter Full Year

Revenues 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency Organic 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency Organic

Legal Professionals 617 600 +3% +4% + 4% 2,419 2,373 +2% +3% +4%

Corporates 331 315 +5% +5% +5% 1,321 1,238 +7% +8% +6%

Tax & Accounting Professionals 274 252 +9% +11% +12% 844 794 +6% +8% +8%

Subtotal Revenues 1,222 1,167 +5% +6% +6% 4,584 4,405 +4% +5% +5%

Sensitivity: Confidential

% of Total 8% 17% 17% 10%

Full-Year 2019

Organic Revenue Growth Details

Recurring

Transactions

4%

Tax

6%

Legal Corporates Total TR

5%

4%

6%

8%

2%

4%

FY 2018 FY 2019

Total

Legal

8%

Corporates Tax Total TR

3%
4%

8%

7%

10%

5%
5%

TaxLegal

-2%
-1%

Corporates Total TR

4%

0%

-7%

0%

2%

-2%

% of Total 92% 83% 83% 78%

Total Company

Organic Revenue

up 120 bps

Recurring Revenue

up 85 bps

organically

Transactions Revenue

up 120 bps

organically

17

Sensitivity: Confidential

Fourth-Quarter & Full-Year 2019

Consolidated Revenues

18

($ millions) Fourth Quarter Full Year

Revenues 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency Organic 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency Organic

Reuters News 164 155 +5% +5% -1% 630 370 +70% +72% +2%

Global Print 196 206 -5% -4% -4% 693 728 -5% -3% -3%

Eliminations / Rounding 1 (1) (1) (2)

Total Revenues 1,583 1,527 +4% +4% +4% 5,906 5,501 +7% +8% +4%

Sensitivity: Confidential

Fourth-Quarter & Full-Year 2019

Adjusted EBITDA - Legal, Corporates, Tax & Accounting

19

($ millions) Fourth Quarter Full Year

Adjusted EBITDA 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency

Legal Professionals
Margin

215
34.9%

221
36.8%

-3% -2% 901
37.2%

816
34.4%

+10% +10%

Corporates
Margin

103
31.1%

84
26.5%

+23% +18% 433
32.8%

395
31.9%

+10% +9%

Tax & Accounting Professionals
Margin

135
49.1%

120
47.4%

+13% +14% 323
38.2%

273
34.3%

+18% +19%

Subtotal Adjusted EBITDA
Margin

453
37.0%

425
36.3%

+7% +7%
1,657
36.1%

1,484
33.7%

+12% +11%

Sensitivity: Confidential

Fourth-Quarter & Full-Year 2019

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA

20

($ millions) Fourth Quarter Full Year

Adjusted EBITDA 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency 2019 2018 Total
Constant

Currency

Reuters News
Margin

4
2.4%

6
3.3%

-23% -86% 35
5.6%

27
7.2%

+32% -6%

Global Print
Margin

77
39.5%

87
42.6%

-12% -13% 295
42.6%

320
44.0%

-8% -7%

Corporate Costs (138) (244) (494) (466)

Total Adjusted EBITDA
Margin

396
25.0%

274
17.9%

+44% +44%
1,493
25.3%

1,365
24.8%

+9% +8%

Sensitivity: Confidential

Full-Year 2019

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Performance

21

24.8%
25.3%

1.6%
1.7%

4.3%

4.6%

-1.2%

-0.4% 0.7%

1.0%

0.6%

2018 Actuals Refinitiv
News License

Acquisitions &
Divestitures

IFRS 16 Revenue
Flow-Through

FX 2019 Actuals

+80 bps Expansion on

Underlying Adj. EBITDA

YOY
Underlying

Adj. EBITDA

30.7%

Underlying

Adj. EBITDA

31.5%

Integration Point

HighQ

Confirmation

FCBI

Acritas

& Divestitures

1x Costs

Stranded Costs

Stranded Costs

1x Costs

+50 bps Expansion on

Reported Adj. EBITDA YOY

ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

FREE CASH FLOW

CORPORATE COSTS

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

22

Sensitivity: Confidential

Adjusted Earnings Per Share (EPS)

($ millions except per share amounts & share count) Fourth Quarter Full Year